

No. 24-1271

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

KRISTEN M. BARNETT,  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

V.

INOVA HEALTH CARE SERVICES,  
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia

Case No. 1:23-cv-01638-MSN-WEF

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF  
FORMER EEOC GENERAL COUNSEL AND RELIGIOUS  
NONDISCRIMINATION EXPERT SUPPORTING  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S APPEAL**

---

---

RACHEL N. MORRISON  
ETHICS & PUBLIC POLICY CENTER  
1730 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 910  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 682-1200  
rmorrison@eppc.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

June 19, 2023

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Title VII prohibits religious discrimination and requires reasonable accommodations for sincerely held religious beliefs. ....	5
II. The district court departed from Title VII’s legal standards.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	10, 11, 15
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 595 U.S. 87 (2022).....	3
<i>Dachman v. Shalala</i> , 9 F. App'x 186 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	9, 10
<i>Ellison v. Inova Health Care Services</i> , No. 23-cv-132 (E.D. Va. Sep. 14, 2023) .....	16, 17
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Ringhofer v. Mayo Clinic, Ambulance</i> , No. 23-2994 (8th Cir. May. 24, 2024).....	18, 19
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	6
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	12
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	5, 7, 10
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	5, 6

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 7, 17

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. 2000e ..... 5, 9

**Other Authorities**

EEOC Guidelines on Discrimination Because of Religion,  
29 C.F.R. § 1605.1 ..... passim

EEOC, Compliance Manual: Religious Discrimination  
§ 12 (2021) ..... 5, 6, 7, 8

EEOC, What You Should Know About COVID-19 and the ADA, the  
Rehabilitation Act, and Other EEO Laws  
(last updated May 15, 2023)..... 13, 14

**Regulations**

CMS, Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination,  
86 Fed. Reg. 61,555 (Nov. 5, 2021)..... 2

EEOC, Implementation of the Pregnant Workers Fairness Act,  
89 Fed. Reg. 29096 (Apr. 19, 2024) ..... 15
